
Agenda for a meeting of the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee to be held on Monday, 20 May 2019 at 1.00 
pm, or on the rising of the earlier meeting of the 
Committee whichever is the later, in the Banqueting 
Hall - City Hall, Bradford

Members of the Committee – Councillors
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT
Warburton
Wainwright
Amran
Watson

Brown Griffiths

Alternates:
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT
Azam
Godwin
S Hussain
Lal

Ellis
M Pollard

R Ahmed

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

 A legal briefing for all Members will take place at 0915 in the Banqueting Hall on the day 
of the meeting.

 Applicants, objectors, Ward Councillors and other interested persons are advised that the 
Committee may visit any of the sites that appear on this Agenda during the day of the meeting, 
without prior notification.  The Committee will then reconvene in the meeting room after any 
visits in order to determine the matters concerned. 

 At the discretion of the Chair, representatives of both the applicant(s) and objector(s) may be 
allowed to speak on a particular application for a maximum of five minutes in total. 

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Claire Tomenson
Phone: 01274 432457
E-Mail: claire.tomenson@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from Members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the Member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 



should be made to the relevant Strategic or Assistant Director whose 
name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Claire Tomenson - 01274 432457)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

4.  THE NORMAN RAE NORTHCLIFFE PARK TRUST, NORTHCLIFFE 
ALLOTMENTS, SHIPLEY, BRADFORD 

The Strategic Director, Corporate Resources will present a report 
(Document “AV”) in relation to the self-management of the Northcliffe 
Allotments by the Northcliffe Allotment Society.

Recommended – 

Option 4 – That a Service Level Agreement be granted to the 
Allotment Society whilst the possibility for processing a 
Community Asset Transfer (CAT) lease be given further 
consideration and the findings presented to the Trustees at a 
future meeting.

(Nigel Gillatt – 01274 434224)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources 
to the meeting of the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee to be held on 20 May 2019.

AV
Subject:  

The Norman Rae Northcliffe Park Trust 

Northcliffe Allotments, Shipley, Bradford BD18 3DE

Summary statement:

The Norman Rae Northcliffe Park including Northcliffe Allotments, Shipley, Bradford 
BD18 3DE is held in Trust by the Council.

The Trustees’ decision is sought in relation to the self-management of the 
Northcliffe Allotments by the Northcliffe Allotment Society.  

Joanne Hyde
Strategic Director, Corporate 
Resources 

Portfolio:  Leader of Council and Corporate

Report Contact:  Nigel Gillatt
Phone: (01274) 434224
E-mail: Nigel.Gillatt2@bradford.gov.uk

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4/



1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report seeks the Trustees’ decision in relation to the proposed self-management 
of Northcliffe Allotments, Shipley, Bradford BD13 3DE (the Site) by the Northcliffe 
Allotment Society (the Allotment Society). 

1.2 The report outlines four options for the Trustees to consider as to which will best 
support the aims, objectives and responsibilities of the Charitable Trust outlined in 
section 6.1 (Legal Appraisal). 

2. BACKGROUND

Trust property

2.1 The Site, which is shown edged red on the attached plan (Appendix 2), is part of a 
larger area owned by the Council in Trust for charity number 515034 Norman Rae (or 
Northcliffe) Playing Fields (Appendix 3). 

2.2 The Allotment Society occupies only part of the overall site held in Trust, i.e. plots 1-
71, 78-93 and 101-125, the rest of the allotment land (plots 76-77 and 94-100) is held by 
NEET – Northcliffe Environmental Enterprises Team, which is not included in this report.

2.3 The Regulatory and Appeals Committee sitting as Trustees (the Trustees) has 
authority to act on behalf of the Council as Trustee, which adheres with Charity 
Commission guidance to provide a separation between the Council's statutory functions 
and its role as Trustee.

Northcliffe Allotment Society

2.4 The Allotment Society is in the process of becoming a Charitable Incorporated 
Organisation.

2.5 The objective of the Allotment Society, which is set out in their constitution (attached 
in Appendix 4) is “To further or benefit the residents of Shipley (West Yorkshire) and the 
surrounding area without distinction of age, gender, sexual orientation, race or political, 
religious or other opinions by providing allotment facilities in the interests of social welfare 
for recreational leisure time occupation with the objective of improving life for the 
residents”. 

History of the application for a Community Asset Transfer

2.6 The Allotment Society first contacted Bradford Council Strategic Asset Management 
(SAM) Team in October 2017 with a request to consider a Community Asset Transfer 
(CAT) of the Site.  

2.7 A Service Level Agreement transferring some responsibilities to the Allotment Society 
was signed in April 2018 as an interim solution while a CAT was being considered. 

2.8 The SAM Team became aware of the charitable status of the land, of which the Site 
is part, and began discussions with colleagues from the relevant services (Legal, Parks 
and Green Spaces), which have resulted in submitting this report to the Trustees. 
      . 

Page 2



Community Asset Transfer (CAT)

2.9 A CAT is typically undertaken by way of a long lease, which would provide the 
Allotment Society with the autonomy to manage the Site for the benefit of the local 
community and would improve their ability to attract external funds. 

2.10 A long lease has been considered but was deemed inappropriate at this time as the 
possibility of transferring a trust property is still being investigated following the Trustees’ 
recommendation for a similar application (Chapel Lane Allotments, Allerton) considered 
by the Committee on 7 March 2019. 

Benefits to the Trust

2.11 The Allotment Society has, ever since it was set up in 1990s, demonstrated 
commitment, dedication and enterprising skills even in the partial self-management of the 
Site and bringing it to a high standard exceeding the Council’s minimum site maintenance 
capacity including regular site clean-ups, providing direct services such as insurance, 
bulk buys and tools to borrow, offering regular advice and guidance to new plot holders, 
organising social events, practical classes and speakers, working alongside Friends of 
Northcliffe on conservation events as well as linking with other partners, developing a 
wildlife area to improve biodiversity, increasing the sense of community – these are just a 
few examples of their capability and achievements.  

2.12 Creating an opportunity for the Allotment Society to fully self-manage the Si
[...]
ble and its current tenants include those with disabilities and of 
different ages, races and gender. 

7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

Allotment gardening is sustainable.

7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS

Allotment gardening has a positive effect of reducing the District's carbon footprint and 
emissions from other greenhouse gasses.  

7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

There are no community safety implications.

7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

There are no Human Right Act implications.

Page 6



7.6 TRADE UNION

There are no Trade Union implications.

7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS

All Ward Councillors are aware of and fully support the Allotment Society self-
management and the CAT application. 

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

None

9. RECOMMENDATIONS

Option 4 – That a Service Level Agreement be granted to the Allotment Society whilst the 
possibility for processing a Community Asset Transfer (CAT) lease be given further 
consideration and the findings presented to the Trustees at a future meeting. 

10. APPENDICES

Appendix 1 – HMLR Title and HMLR Title Plan 
Appendix 2 – Site Plan including allotments edged in red (excluding the blue hatched 
areas)
Appendix 3 – Charity Commission registration details
Appendix 4 – Northcliffe Allotment Society Constitution
Appendix 5 – CAT Stage 2 Application

11. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

11.1 Copies of the Conveyance dated 2 April 1921. 
11.2 Advice re Ward Hadaway 8 March 2018 re Littlemoor Park

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



60

61

62

63

6667

68

69

70

67A

64

NORTHCLIFFE WOODS

NORMAN RAE
PLAYING FIELDS

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

81

82
83

84

85 A

86 A

122123

87 A

88

89

90

91 A

92

93

94

95

96

97

98

99

100

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111 111b

111c 111a

124125 B

112

113

114

115
115b
116

117

118

11
[...]
………………. 
 
Name  …………Dr Val Harris………………………….……………………….. 
 
Position …………Company Secretary……………………………………………….. 
 
Date  …………27th August 2018………………………………..……….………… 
 
 
 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 THE NORMAN RAE NORTHCLIFFE PARK TRUST, NORTHCLIFFE ALLOTMENTS, SHIPLEY, BRADFORD
	R&A20MayDocAVapp1
	R&A20MayDocAVapp2
	R&A20MayDocAVapp3
	R&A20MayDocAVapp4
	R&A20MayDocAVapp5






Minutes of the meeting


156

Minutes of a meeting of the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee (sitting as Trustees) held on Monday, 20 May 
2019 in the Banqueting Hall - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 1.10 pm
Concluded 1.25 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT
Warburton
Wainwright
Amran
Watson

Brown Griffiths

Councillor Warburton in the Chair

106.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

In the interests of transparency, Councillor Brown disclosed, in relation to the item 
concerning The Norman Rae Northcliffe Park Trust, Northcliffe Allotments, 
Shipley, Bradford (Minute 108), that many years ago he had worked on the 
adjacent site.

In the interests of transparency, Councillor Wainwright disclosed, in relation to 
The Norman Rae Northcliffe Park Trust, Northcliffe Allotments, Shipley, Bradford 
(Minute 108) that he was a member of the Eccleshill Horticultural Society 
Allotment Association.

ACTION: City Solicitor

107.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.



157

108.  THE NORMAN RAE NORTHCLIFFE PARK TRUST, NORTHCLIFFE 
ALLOTMENTS, SHIPLEY, BRADFORD

The Strategic Director, Corporate Resources presented a report (Document 
“AV”) in relation to the self-management of the Northcliffe Allotments, Shipley, 
Bradford by the Northcliffe Allotment Society.  Members were informed that the 
land was owned by the Council in Trust for the Norman Rae Northcliffe Park Trust 
and a Service Level Agreement that transferred some of the responsibilities to the 
Society had been signed in April 2018.  

The Strategic Director, Corporate Resources reminded the Committee of the 
decision made at its meeting held on 7 March 2019 in relation to the Chapel Lane 
Allotments and then recommended that a Service Level Agreement (SLA) be 
granted whilst the possibility of granting a lease was investigated.

In response to a number of questions from Members, the Strategic Director, 
Corporate Resources confirmed that further legal appraisal was required along 
with information as to what action other Trusts undertook.  If the Committee 
agreed to grant a SLA there would be no reason why the matter could not be 
reconsidered as soon as practicable.  

A representative of the Northcliffe Allotment Society addressed the Committee 
explaining that they were well established and had taken control of many of the 
functions usually carried out by the Council.  They had an active membership that 
met quarterly, organised many events and in 2018 they had decided to become a 
charitable organisation.  The allotments were fully let and eight new plots had 
been created.  Members were informed that the Society would like to assume 
more responsibility from the Council and improve the security of the site, 
therefore, an agreement similar to that granted to the Chapel Lane Allotment 
Society would be welcomed.
   
Resolved – 

That a Service Level Agreement be granted to the Allotment Society whilst 
the possibility for processing a Community Asset Transfer (CAT) lease be 
given further consideration and the findings presented to the Trustees at a 
future meeting.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Corporate Resources

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regulatory and Appeals Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


